issued the following new standards, amendments and interpretations, but not yet effective for
the financial year beginning 1 January 2024 as follows:

- SFAS 117 "Insurance Contract";
- Amendments of SFAS 117 "Insurance Contracts on Initial Application of SFAS 117 and

SFAS 109 – Comparative Information"; and
- SFAS 221 "The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates".

The above standard will be effective on 1 January 2025.

As at the authorisation date of these consolidated financial statements, the Group is still evaluating
the potential impact from the implementation of these new standards and the effect on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

50. ACCOUNT RECLASSIFICATION

Few accounts in the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2023 were reclassified in order to be in conformity with
presentation of the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended ended 31 December 2024:

 31 December 2023

Before

Reclassification

Reclassification
 After

Reclassification

 OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

 Interest and sharia income

  Sharia income  855,189  (191,257)  663,932

 OTHER OPERATING INCOME///

  Fees and commissions income – net  16,652,716  (30,575)  16,622,141

  Others  6,276,335  (1,206,857)  5,069,478

 Impairment losses on assets   (2,263,049)  1,206,857  (1,056,192)
a
 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES///

  General and administrative expenses  (17,496,896)  191,257  (17,305,639)
//
  Others  (3,807,860)  30,575  (3,777,285) ///

2024 Annual Report PT Bank Central Asia Tbk692

PT BANK CENTRAL ASIA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES Schedule 5/147

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in millions of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

51. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED BY THE FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING
STANDARDS

 This additional information is required by the applicable regulations and is not mandated by the

Financial Accounting Standards in Indonesia. This additional information is part of Note 51 to the
consolidated financial statements:

a. Reserve Requirements (“RR”) and Macroprudential Liquidity Buffer (“MPLB”)